FILED AUG 20, 2014 **DOCUMENT NO. 04620-14**

FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

GENERAL COUNSEL S. CURTIS KISER (850) 413-6199

COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR RONALD A. BRISÉ EDUARDO E. BALBIS JULIE I. BROWN



Hublic Service Commission

August 20, 2014

Mr. Mike Smallridge West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC P.O. Box 1798 Eaton Park, Florida 33840

Re: Docket No. 130065-SU - Application for authority to transfer assets and Certificate No. 515-S of West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc. to West Lakeland Wastewater LLC, in Polk County.

Dear Mr. Smallridge:

You filed an application to transfer Certificate No. 515-S from West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc. to West Lakeland, LLC on March 19, 2013. You did not pay the \$750 application fee required by Section 367.071, Florida Statutes, at that time.

Staff reviewed your application and sent you a letter on April 18, 2013, outlining the deficiencies in your application and requesting the missing information on or before May 17, 2013. On June 6, 2013, you requested an additional 30 days to provide the additional information. On July 17, 2013, you requested another 30 day extension. On January 28, 2014, having received no response at all from you, Staff mailed you a second deficiency letter requesting exactly the same information contained in the first deficiency letter sent eight months before. On February 28, 2014, you again requested a 90 extension to provide the information requested. To date, Staff has not been provided with the necessary information to process the certificate transfer application nor have you paid the outstanding filing fee.

This letter is to inform you that if you do not pay the filing fee and provide the requested information contained in the January 28, 2014 deficiency letter on or before September 19, 2014, staff will have no other recourse than to recommend that your request for transfer of Certificate No. 515-S to West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC be denied.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information regarding this matter, please contact Suzanne Brownless at (850) 413-6218.

Very truly yours,

sane Brounden Suzanne Brownless

Senior Attorney

cc: Clerk